
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  
22 March 2021 

 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Robert Waltham 
MBE 

 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Time:  2.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

 
2.   Substitutions   

 
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests   
 

4.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2021  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.   Forward Plan and Actions from previous meetings   
 

6.   Questions from members of the public   
 

PLEASE NOTE, ALL PAPERS WILL BE TAKEN ‘AS READ’ TO 
ENCOURAGE DISCUSSION  
 

 

7.   COVID-19 - Outbreak Management and Control - Report by the Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Public Health  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

8.   COVID-19 - Epidemiology.  Presentation by the Director of Public Health.   
 

9.   COVID-19 - Vaccination Programme - Presentation by the Chief Operating 
Officer, NLCCG.  (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

10.   Integrated Working - Children.  Integrated Children's Trust Update.  (Pages 
29 - 32) 
 

11.   Integrated Working - Children.  Covid-19 Winter Grant Scheme.  (Pages 33 - 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

Public Document Pack



 

36) 
 

12.   Integrated Working - Adults.  Annual Report Health Integration Plan 2019-24. 
Update.  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

13.   Integrated Working - Adults.  Adult Social Care Winter Plan.  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

14.   Date and time of next meeting.   
 

15.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 



23 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

18 January 2021 

 

PRESENT: - Councillor Waltham MBE in the Chair 

 

Statutory (voting) Members - Carrie Butler, Mick Gibbs, Karen Pavey, Steve Pintus, 

and Alex Seale 

 

Non-Statutory Members - Foluke Ajayi, Pete Allman, ACC Paul Anderson, Jilla 

Burgess-Allen, Simon Green, Cllr Hannigan, Denise Hyde, Clare Linley, Jo 

McDonough, Becky McIntyre, Dr Peter Reading, Cllr Reed, and Helen Rose 

 

Cllrs Mitchell and Wilson attended the meeting in accordance with Procedure Rule 

37(b). 

 

Dean Gillon was also in attendance.  

 

The meeting was held virtually via MS Teams. 

 

351 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed all those present 

to the meeting and invited all attendees to introduce themselves.  

 

352 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS – There were no 

declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and prejudicial 

interests. 

 

353 MINUTES - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, held on 21 December 2020, be approved as a correct record. 

 

354 FORWARD PLAN AND FORTHCOMING ACTIONS – The Director: Governance 

and Partnerships confirmed that the Forward Plan was up to date, and that all 

forthcoming actions were timetabled.   

                   

Resolved – That the situation be noted.    

 

355 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC – There were no questions 

from members of the public. 

 

356 COVID-19 OUTBREAK PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT UPDATE – The 

Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Commercial, and the Director of 

Public Health submitted a report and presentation on progress against each of the seven 

themes in the North Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention & Management Plan.  This 

included key areas of focus for the outbreak prevention and management in North 

Lincolnshire for the forthcoming period, and an outline of North Lincolnshire’s position 

in relation to risk alert level and local restrictions. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

          18 January 2021 
 

24 

 

On 23 November 2020 Government published the COVID-19 Winter Plan. This plan 

set out the programme for suppressing the virus, protecting the NHS and the vulnerable, 

keeping education and the economy going and providing a route back to normality. The 

Government’s objectives were to:  

 

 Supress the virus – bring the R number below 1 and keep it there. Measures 

included the use of restrictions.  

 Finding new and more effective ways of managing the virus and enabling life to 

return closer to normal. This included:  

o Vaccines – following approval of the Pfizer BionNTech vaccine a UK 

wide vaccination programme commenced on 8 December 2020.  

o Treatment – effective treatments would continue to be vital to manage the 

virus even as vaccines are rolled out  

o Mass community testing – strengthened targeted community testing 

would support the identification and isolation of people who do not have 

symptoms but are unintentionally spreading the virus.  

 Minimise damage to the economy and society, jobs and livelihoods. This meant 

ensuring the right support is available for jobs and that early year's settings, 

schools, further education providers and universities continued their excellent 

work in ensuring a safe environment for students to learn.  

 

A detailed presentation was then delivered on the epidemiological situation in North 

Lincolnshire.  This included the total number of cases, the current tier, the current R 

Value, and the rolling 7-Day Case Rate.  

 

Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the presentation and the Outbreak 

Prevention and Management Update. 

 

357 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME – The Chief Operating Officer, North 

Lincolnshire CCG, submitted a report updating the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

latest position of the Covid-19 Vaccination Programme.  The report covered the phase 

1 model of the programme including the early priority cohorts and how they would be 

managed.  

 

The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that the Pfizer/BioNTech Covid-19 vaccine had 

been approved in December 20 and that nationa
[...]
North Lincolnshire has started to 

increase.  Over the last 21 days we have seen the 7-day rate rolling increase 
from 92.9 positive cases per 100,000 (19 February) to 122.5 positive cases per 
100,000.   

 
2.4 A system-wide approach to targeted testing is now becoming embedded 

across North Lincolnshire and COVID-19 vaccination program has high take-
up rates across the priority cohorts.   

 
2.5 The North Lincolnshire Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) was 

updated on 12 March, to reflect current best practice, lessons learn and future 
actions.  Partners continue to monitor case data daily and target resources as 
appropriate to prevent and reduce transmission across the area. 

 
 
 
 
3.0 PROGRESS UPDATE   

 
3.1  Local Outbreak Management Plan 
 

All local authorities have been required to update their Local Outbreak 
Management Plans LOMP.  In line with this requirement, North Lincolnshire 
LOMP has now been refreshed to include: 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 Updated priorities 

 Examples of best practice  

 Current issues and risks 

 Revise success measure and performance metrics 

 Revised outcomes  
 

3.1.1 A summary of the progress made to date against each of the key themes in the 
North Lincolnshire Local Outbreak Management Plan is given below. 

 
 
3.2  Care Homes 

 

 The most recent data shows the number of positive cases in care homes 
is extremely low, with fewer than 8 people (combination of staff residents) 
having positive test results. 

 The priority focus continues to be centered on preventative activity and 
supporting care homes. 

 The programme of vaccinating across North Lincolnshire’s care home 
residents and staff is progressing extremely well, with over 94% care 
home residents having received their first dose and 80% care home staff 
receiving their first dose. 

 
 

3.3 Education settings 
 

 All North Lincolnshire schools and colleges reopened on 8 March 2021 in 
line with national guidance.   

 Schools have 
[...]
OMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 

  
7.1  An integrated impact assessment has been undertaken for Children’s 

Commissioning Strategy.  No adverse impacts were identified.   
 
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 

DECLARED 
 

8.1 The progress and developments to date have been achieved through 
ongoing engagement and consultation with all key stakeholders across the 
partnership.   

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1   That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the progress of the Integrated 
Children’s Trust, supports the areas for further development and endorses 
their ongoing commitment towards integration and partnership action 
towards our commissioning intents, including the implementation of the One 
Family Approach.  

 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 

 
Church Square House 
30 – 40 High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
Author: Julie Poole, Strategic Board Development Co-ordinator   
Date: March 2021   
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:  
 
North Lincolnshire Council | One Family Approach - North Lincolnshire Council 
(northlincs.gov.uk) 
 

Page 32

https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/people-health-and-care/one-family-approach/
https://www.northlincs.gov.uk/people-health-and-care/one-family-approach/


 

Report of the Director of Children         Agenda Item: 11 
and Community Resilience           Meeting: 22 March 2021 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

 
   COVID-19 Winter Grant Scheme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 In November 2020, the government announced the introduction of the £170 million COVID 
Winter Grant Scheme - a package of extra targeted financial support for those in need over 
the winter period. The initial funding allocation for North Lincolnshire was £532,566, which 
was released in the first week of December 2020 and will run until the end of March 2021. 

 
2.2 Government guidance issued by the DWP states that ‘the objective of the COVID Winter 

Grant Scheme is to provide support to vulnerable households and families with children 
particularly affected by the pandemic throughout the winter period where alternative sources 
of assistance may be unavailable’. The clear focus of the Scheme is to help those in most 
need with the cost of food, energy, water bills and other essentials. 

 
2.3 This Scheme is part of a wider winter support package for families and children, including: 

 

 expansion of the Department for Education’s (DfE’s) Holiday Activities and Food 
programme. This investment of up to £220 million will be delivered through grants to local 
authorities to ensure provision of the scheme for Easter, summer and Christmas in 2021.  

 increasing the value of the Department for Health and Social Care’s Healthy Start 
vouchers from £3.10 to £4.25 from April 2021.  

 DEFRA have provided further funding for local charities through well-established 
networks to provide immediate support to front-line food aid charities, including food 
banks, who are supporting those most vulnerable due to the economic impacts of COVID-
19. 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 
1.1 This report provides a progress update in relation to the COVID Winter Grant Scheme. 
 
1.2  The local delivery model has included the direct provision of food vouchers to vulnerable 

 families and households over the Christmas and half-term breaks, and the implementation 
 of a welfare assistance grant process.  
 

1.3  The Scheme has seen high demand, reflecting the impact of the pandemic upon families 
 in North Lincolnshire. 

 
1.4  Funding for the Scheme has been on track to be spent by the end of March as planned. 

 
1.5 In a letter received 2 March 2021 the government has announced further funding of 

£185,145 to cover the Easter holiday period up until 16 April 2021. 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

3. CURRENT POSITION 
 


[...]
 of council service areas, 
 following informal consultation with representatives from the local voluntary sector and 
 local schools. 

                       
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9.1  Note the content of this report pertaining to the delivery of the Covid Winter Grant Scheme. 
 

DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND COMMUNITY RESILIENCE  
DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND PARTNERSHIPS 

 
 
 

Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 
Author: Tom Hewis, Head of Early Help and Protection 
Date: 12 March 2021 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report – COVID Winter Grant Scheme 
Guidance  

 Page 36



 

Report of the Director Adults and Community Wellbeing &         Agenda Item 12             

Chief Operating Officer (NLCCG)            Meeting 22 March 2021  

                

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual report-  
Health and Care Integration Plan 2019 - 24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  The Health and Care Integration Plan 2019 - 24 was approved for publication 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 25 June 2019. 

2.2 The plan is set in the context of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s responsibility 

to promote joint working and demonstrate how we  focus on transforming the 

lives of people in North Lincolnshire through developing a ‘Sustainable, 

Enabling, Integrated Health & Social Care System’ that empowers our local 

population, provides opportunities to develop relationships across communities, 

promoting self-help.  

2.3 The plan is structured around the four strategic principles: Enabling Self Care, 

Care Closer to Home, Right Care Right Place and Best Use of Resources.  

2.4.1 Significant progress highlighted below, has been made over the last eighteen 

months, most notably a range of partners working together in response to the 

COVID-19 pandemic. People were deployed differently to take on new roles to 

contribute to the emergency response within acute, community and social care 

settings.  

 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the progress to 
date and the updated priorities for the Health and Care Integration Plan 2021 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



 

2.5 Progress highlights: 

 A ‘community first’ approach was applied, putting the person at the heart of 

everything we do. In addition to providing information, advice, and 

guidance, connecting more vulnerable residents and families to direct 

support from within their community.  

 A new ‘Welcome Home’ service to support people leaving hospital has been 

developed with the voluntary sector to ensure people returning have 

everything they need at home.  

 A single point of access for community health and social care has been 

agreed which provides the public and professionals a single contact point 

for advice and support.  

 A dedicated GP has been established to support an urgent response to 

people in crisis in their own homes alongside community health and social 

care resulting in a reduction in avoidable hospital admissions and A&E 

attendances.  

 The Urgent Treatment Centre  providing urgent care without the need to 

attend A&E, was implemented  and is provided at Scunthorpe General 

Hospital.  

 Focused exercises focusing on hospital discharge process have been 

undertaken and changes made to enable people to leave hospital at the 

right time and support them to remain in their own homes. 

 A joint approach to supporting frail and elderly residents has been 

developed which will enable a pro-active approach to supporting people 

living with long term health and support needs.  

 The Primary Care Networks (GP arrangements) covering North 

Lincolnshire are now well established and have been pivotal in delivering 

the vaccination programme.  

 The vaccination program for COVID-19 has had a high uptake locally with 

all groups offered the vaccine within timescales. 

 The mental health community model has been developed, providing 

support to people with mental ill health closer to their homes and 

communities. 

 A draft strategy has been developed for palliative end of life care and is 

currently out for consultation across North Lincolnshire   

 

Page 38

https://northlincolnshireccg.nhs.uk/primary-care-networks-in-north-lincolnshire/


 

 Infection prevention control training has been provided to all front-line care 

home and homecare staff keeping people safe and well and reducing the 

spread of infection.  

 Partners have adapted to new ways of working using technology and 

people in receipt of care and support have embraced this change.  

 

 

 
2.6 Given the progress made to date the four principle of Self Help, Care Closer to 

Home, Right Care Right Place and Best use of resources remain and high level 

priorities forthcoming year have been updated as follows: 

People-  

 Ensuring equality of access to all aspects of health and wellbeing using 

population health management techniques and other intelligence – 

vulnerable groups and to organises proactive support for them;  

 Enabling people to remain in their own homes and have choice and control 

over their lives, including the people who care for them. 

 Enhancing the health and care of residents living in care settings.  

System-  
 Support and develop primary care networks (PCNs) to join up primary and 

community services 

 Simplify, modernise and join up health and care (including through 

technology and by joining up primary and secondary care where 

appropriate) 

 coordinate the local contribution to health, social and economic 

development to prevent future risks to ill-health within different population 

groups and 

 Integrated workforce strategy to enable new models of care to be 

delivered. 

 

2.7 The refreshed plan has taken account of the proposals in the White Paper 

Integration 
[...]
ackground Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Health and Care Integration Plan 2019 – 24. Health and Wellbeing Board minutes 25 
June 2019 (279) 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director Adults and Community Wellbeing               Agenda Item 13 

              Meeting 22 March 2021                                     

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

Adult Social Care Winter Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  The Department for Health and Social Care published a policy paper 

‘Adult Social Care: Our COVID-19 Winter Plan 2019 – 2021’ which sets 

the context to our approach; ensuring the recommendations were 

incorporated into existing integration plans as approved by the Health 

and Wellbeing Board on 16 November 2020 (minute 335 refers).  

2.2  This winter particularly, continues to place unique pressures on the 

health and care system with COVID-19 and other winter related 

problems. These pressures create capacity risks to the health and 

wellbeing of both individuals who need care and support and the social 

care workforce, including family carers and social care providers. 

2.3 It is essential that local partners continue to work closely together to 

protect the most vulnerable and keep residents safe and well over this 

period.  

2.4  The Winter Plan covers four themes:  

 Preventing and controlling the spread of infection in care settings.  

 Collaboration across health and care services.  

 Supporting people who receive social care, carers and the workforce.  

 Supporting the system.   

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the progress and 

achievements in relation to the actions identified in the Winter Plan.  

  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 13



 

2.5  All of the required actions have been implemented with assurance 

provided through monthly reporti
[...]
 individuals face, to appreciate and 

address health equalities across North Lincolnshire. Health and Social 

Care partners will consider the implications of higher prevalence of 

COVID-19 in individuals and communities that experience disadvantage 

and the lived experience of people with learning disabilities, autistic 

adults, and individuals with mental health difficulties. 

 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1     The plans cover all age, all levels of need and as such is fully inclusive.  

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1     People with lived experience and their carers have been actively 

engaged in the development of these plans and have expressed the 

support they received during the pandemic has been helpful and 

forthcoming. 

8.2 The feedback received during the consultation has been fed into plans 

and actions agreed, for example falls prevention – work has commenced 

on reviewing current arrangements to ensure the service is further 

developed; access to information and guidance in accessible formats – 

information is being produced in easy read and videos have been 

created in alternative languages in relation to COVID-19 advice; and use 

of digital technology – i-pads purchased to support individuals to 

participate in on line meetings and enable residents within care homes 

to access health appointments etc.. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1    The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the progress and 

achievements in relation to the actions identified in the Winter Plan.  

 

 
Director of Adults and Community Wellbeing 

Page 45



 

 
 

 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
Post Code 
Authors: Victoria Lawrence  
Date: 15th February 2021  
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
‘Adult Social Care: Our COVID-19 Winter Plan 2019 – 2021’. Health and Wellbeing 
Board minutes 16 November (335) 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 18 January 2021
	7 COVID-19 - Outbreak Management and Control - Report by the Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of Public Health
	9 COVID-19 - Vaccination Programme - Presentation by the Chief Operating Officer, NLCCG.
	10 Integrated Working - Children.  Integrated Children's Trust Update.
	11 Integrated Working - Children.  Covid-19 Winter Grant Scheme.
	12 Integrated Working - Adults.  Annual Report Health Integration Plan 2019-24. Update.
	13 Integrated Working - Adults.  Adult Social Care Winter Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


29 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

22 March 2021 
 

- Present - 
 
 

Cllr Robert Waltham MBE (Chairman), Dr F Baig, C Butler, M Gibbs, S Green, 
K Pavey, F Ajayi, P Allman, S Pintus, R Hannigan, J Reed, A Seale, N Torr, D Hyde, 
Dr K Wood, and Dr P Reading 
  
The Council met virtually via Microsoft Teams.  
 
364 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves. 
 

365 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

366 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 18 
JANUARY 2021 
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 18 January 2021, be approved as a correct record. 
 

367 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

The    Director: Governance and Partnerships confirmed that the Forward Plan was 
up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled. 

                   
Resolved – That the situation be noted.    
 

368 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

369 COVID-19 - OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL - REPORT BY 
THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Commercial, and the 
Director of Public Health submitted a report and presentation on progress 
against each of the seven themes in the North Lincolnshire Outbreak 
Prevention & Management Plan.  It was confirmed that the 7-day rolling 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22 March 2021 

 

average was being monitored closely, and that a system-wide approach to 
targeted testing was now becoming embedded across North Lincolnshire, 
with high COVID-19 vaccination take-up rates across the priority cohorts.   
 
The update confirmed that all local authorities had been required to update 
their Local Outbreak Management Plans (LOMP).  In line with this 
requirement, North Lincolnshire LOMP had been refreshed to include: 

 

 Updated priorities 

 Examples of best practice  

 Current issues and risks 

 Revise success measure and performance metrics 

 Revised outcomes  
 

A summary of the progress made to date against each of the key themes in 
the North Lincolnshire Local Outbreak Management Plan was given. 

 

Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Outbreak 
Prevention and Management activity as outlined in the report. 
 

370 COVID-19 - EPIDEMIOLOGY.  PRESENTATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH. 
 

The Director of Public Health delivered a detailed presentation on the COVID-

19 epidemiological situation in North Lincolnshire.  This included the total 

number of recorded cases, the current R Value for Yorkshire & the Humber, 

the rolling 7-Day Case Rate, and the total number of vaccinations given. 

 

Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the presentation.  

 
371 COVID-19 - VACCINATION PROGRAMME - PRESENTATION BY THE 

CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, NLCCG. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer, North Lincolnshire CCG, submitted a report 
updating the Health and Wellbeing Board on the latest position of the Covid-
19 Vaccination Programme.  The report highlighted the sources of data that 
had informed the briefing.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that Joint Committee on Vaccination 
and Immunisation (JCVI) Cohort 8 and Cohort 6 were active, with those aged 
56-59 and those aged 16-59 with an underlying health condition now eligible 
for a vaccination, and that more than 18M people had received at least one 
vaccination. It was anticipated that supply would be greatly increased in the 
coming weeks, enabling a marked increase in capacity at the large 
vaccination centres in the region.  This would enable the system to being to 
widen to other cohorts, as guided by JCVI.   
 
The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that a large vaccination centre was 
due to open imminently, based at the Baths Hall, Scunthorpe.  This specialist 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22 March 2021 

 

facility would operate from 8am-8pm, 7 days a week, and would initially 
deliver 500 vaccinations a day, rising to 1,000 a day in the coming weeks.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer gave further information regarding unpaid carers, 
text alerts, and ongoing work to engage with hard-to-reach groups, before 
listing a number of key stakeholder messages on the vaccine programme. 
 
The Board discussed the report further, highlighting the excellent ongoing 
work in North Lincolnshire.  Board members asked a number of questions on 
issues such as the impact of COVID-19 on local hospitals, ongoing 
communication to residents, efforts to tackle inequalities, and the key work 
undertaken by the Primary Care Networks, in collaboration with partners. 

 
Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the contents of the 
Vaccination Programme report. 
 

372 INTEGRATED WORKING - CHILDREN.  INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S 
TRUST UPDATE. 
 
The Director: Children & Community Resilience submitted a report updating 
the Health and Wellbeing Board regarding the progress and developments 
under the auspices of the Integrated Children’s Trust, and asking the Board 
to note the progress to date and support the ongoing developments. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress of the 
Integrated Children’s Trust, supports the areas for further development, and 
endorses their ongoing commitment towards integration and partnership 
action towards local commissioning intents, including the implementation of 
the One Family Approach. 
 

373 INTEGRATED WORKING - CHILDREN.  COVID-19 WINTER GRANT 
SCHEME. 
 
The Director: Children & Community Resilience submitted a progress report 
in relation to the COVID-19 Winter Grant Scheme.  The report set out that the 
local delivery model had included the direct provision of food vouchers to 
vulnerable families and households over the Christmas and half-term breaks, 
and the implementation of a welfare assistance grant process.  

 
It was confirmed that the Scheme has seen high demand, reflecting the 
impact of the pandemic upon families in North Lincolnshire.  Funding for the 
Scheme had been on track to be spent by the end of March as planned, with 
a further funding package of £185,145 to cover the Easter holiday period up 
until 16 April 2021 confirmed by the Government. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the content of the 
report pertaining to the delivery of the Covid Winter Grant Scheme 
 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22 March 2021 

 

374 INTEGRATED WORKING - ADULTS.  ANNUAL REPORT HEALTH 
INTEGRATION PLAN 2019-24. UPDATE. 
 
The Director: Adults & Community Wellbeing and the Chief Operating Officer, 
North Lincolnshire CCG, submitted a joint report requesting that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board note the progress to date and the updated priorities for 
the Health and Care Integration Plan 2021. 

 
The Health and Care Integration Plan 2019 - 24 was approved for publication 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 25 June 2019.  The plan was set in the 

context of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s responsibility to promote joint 

working and demonstrate how we  focus on transforming the lives of people 

in North Lincolnshire through developing a ‘Sustainable, Enabling, Integrated 

Health & Social Care System’ that empowers our local population, provides 

opportunities to develop relationships across communities, promoting self-

help.  

The report set out that the plan was structured around the four strategic 

principles: Enabling Self Care, Care Closer to Home, Right Care Right Place 

and Best Use of Resources. Significant progress had been made over the 

last eighteen months, most notably demonstrated by a range of partners 

working together in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. People had been 

deployed differently to take on new roles to contribute to the emergency 

response within acute, community and social care settings.  

The report set out a number of highlights, including: 

 A ‘community first’ approach was applied, putting the person at the 

heart of everything we do. In addition to providing information, 

advice, and guidance, connecting more vulnerable residents and 

families to direct support from within their community.  

 A new ‘Welcome Home’ service to support people leaving hospital 

had been developed with the voluntary sector to ensure people 

returning have everything they need at home.  

 A single point of access for community health and social care had 

been agreed which provides the public and professionals a single 

contact point for advice and support.  

 A dedicated GP had been established to support an urgent 

response to people in crisis in their own homes alongside 

community health and social care resulting in a reduction in 

avoidable hospital admissions and A&E attendances.  

 The Urgent Treatment Centre at Scunthorpe General Hospital, 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22 March 2021 

 

providing urgent care without the need to attend A&E, was 

implemented.  

 Focused exercises focusing on hospital discharge process had 

been undertaken and changes made to enable people to leave 

hospital at the right time and support them to remain in their own 

homes. 

 A joint approach to supporting frail and elderly residents had been 

developed which will enable a pro-active approach to supporting 

people living with long term health and support needs.  

 The Primary Care Networks, covering North Lincolnshire, were 

now well established and had been pivotal in delivering the 

vaccination programme.  

 The vaccination program for COVID-19 had a high uptake locally 

with all groups offered the vaccine within timescales. 

 The mental health community model had been developed, 

providing support to people with mental ill health closer to their 

homes and communities. 

 A draft strategy had been developed for palliative end of life care 

and was currently out for consultation across North Lincolnshire.  

 

 Infection prevention control training had been provided to all front-

line care home and homecare staff, keeping people safe and well 

and reducing the spread of infection.  

 Partners had adapted to new ways of working using technology 

and people in receipt of care and support had embraced this 

change.  

 

The Chairman led a discussion on the integration agenda, highlighting the 

ambitious nature of the planned and ongoing work.  Board members asked a 

range of questions, such as steps to ensure mental health was built into any 

proposals, digital inclusion and equality, and multi-agency discharge 

arrangements. 

 

Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress to 

date and the updated priorities for the Health and Care Integration Plan 2021; 

and (b) that future papers be presented to the Board on digital inclusion and 

discharge arrangements. 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22 March 2021 

 

 
375 INTEGRATED WORKING - ADULTS.  ADULT SOCIAL CARE WINTER 

PLAN. 
 
The Director: Adults and Community Wellbeing tabled a report asking the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to note progress and achievements in relation to 
the Adult Social care Winter Plan.  
 
The Department for Health and Social Care had published a policy paper 

‘Adult Social Care: Our COVID-19 Winter Plan 2019 – 2021’ which set the 

context to the approach in North Lincolnshire; ensuring the recommendations 

were incorporated into existing integration plans.  This had been approved by 

the Health and Wellbeing Board on 16 November 2020 (minute 335 refers).  

This winter particularly, continued to place unique pressures on the health 

and care system with COVID-19 and other winter related problems. These 

pressures created capacity risks to the health and wellbeing of both 

individuals who need care and support and the social care workforce, 

including family carers and social care providers.  Local partners continued to 

work closely together to protect the most vulnerable and keep residents safe 

and well over this period.  

The Winter Plan covered four themes:  

 Preventing and controlling the spread of infection in care 

settings.  

 Collaboration across health and care services.  

 Supporting people who receive social care, carers and the 

workforce.  

 Supporting the system.   

 

All of the required actions had been implemented with assurance provided 
through monthly reporting. A range of highlights were listed in the report. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress and 
achievements in relation to the actions identified in the Winter Plan. 
 

376 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 
 
The Director: Governance & Partnerships confirmed that the Board’s next 
meeting date would be communicated to all Board members in due course. 
 
Resolved – That the situation be noted. 
 

  
 
 


